

South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Officer Scheme of Delegation Record of Officer Decision Form

(Regulation 7 of The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014)

Please send this completed form to: <u>SYMCAMeetings@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk</u>

1	Subject of decision/report title:	A61 Wakefield Road Barnsley Phase 1: Appointment of Zayo Group to carry out diversion of underground services and associated civil engineering works
2	Decision Date:	31 May 2023
3	Background/reason for decision/purpose of report:	 To progress the Phase 1 scheme, it is necessary to appoint a number of utility companies to carry out diversion works for all existing services and equipment affected by the highway works. Each company will require payment in advance, based on detailed C4 estimates, in order to get them to commit to the works and enable the Main Contractor to programme and coordinate their individual on-site activities. In accordance with Standing Order 5.8.1 (a) (i), the services are proprietary, and no alternative provider is available. These costs are refundable, should the scheme not proceed. Zayo Group have submitted a C4 detailed estimate in the sum of £81,585.29
4	Options considered:	 Option 1 - Approve appointment of Zayo Group to carry out underground diversion work – recommended. Option 2 - Do not approve appointment of Zayo Group – Without this work being carried out, the scheme could not proceed.
5	Decision:	Option 1 - Approve the appointment of Zayo Group to carry out underground service diversions and associated civil engineering works at a cost of £81,585.29 based on detailed C4 stage estimate.
6	Background documents:	PTT report from the Director of Public Transport Development – 31 May 2023
7	Type of decision Key/Non-Key:	Non-Key

8	Officer making decision: (Director or Statutory Officer)	John Dowie, Interim Executive Director Infrastructure & Place
9	Contact details (telephone number or email):	john.dowie@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
10	Does the decision maker have a conflict of interest?	No
11	Consultations (where appropriate):	N/A
12	Any Legal, Financial, or Equality Implications considered:	N/A
13	Have Finance Team confirmed budget availability	Yes Budget code:
14	Signature (Stat Officer or Director) and Date:	John Dowie Executive Director Infrastructure & Place 31 May 2023

For Democratic Services Team use only:		
Date received by Governance Team:	01/06/23	
Processed by:	Ellen Hinsley	
Dem Services Ref No:	2023-33	